Dallas County Department of Criminal Justice Conditions of Bond for Alcohol Monitoring

The State of Texas VS.

In the District/County Criminal Court No:

Defendant

Cause No.

Having been charged with an offense of Section 49.04-49-09 of the Texas Penal Code and upon the posting of bond, you shall be required to:

- 1. [] Have a certified breath analysis mechanism (ex: Interlock) (Mechanism) installed in the vehicle you own or the vehicle you drive most regularly by a Dallas County approved provider and abide by all conditions of its program, including all financial obligations. Do not operate any vehicle not equipped with a Mechanism with a BAC calibration of .030 for the duration of this bond, or until the Court allows the Mechanism to be removed. It is a violation of your conditions of bond to refuse any rolling retest or have any breath testing resulting in a violation ______ with camera ______ without camera Do not attempt to adjust, tamper with, alter, circumvent, or bypass the Mechanism's installed system or the electrical wiring to the unit, or the ignition system; nor shall you remove the unit from the designated vehicle without written permission of the court. If necessary for the proper performance of the Mechanism, any electrical systems not necessary for the safe operation of the vehicle may be disconnected.
- [] Have a certified breath analysis Home or Transportable Device (Device), issued to you by a Dallas County approved provider and abide by all conditions of its program, including all financial obligations.
 Do not attempt to adjust, tamper with, alter, or circumvent the Home Device. You must correctly submit to all testing requests.
- 3. [] Have a certified transdermal alcohol analysis system (ie: SCRAM) installed on your ankle by a Dallas County approved provider and abide by all conditions of its program, including all financial obligations. Do not attempt to adjust, tamper with, alter, or circumvent the transdermal system.
- 4. [] Have the above ordered Mechanism installed in subject vehicle or Home/Transportable Device issued or transdermal alcohol monitor system installed by ________ and provide written proof of installation to the court and your Bond Supervision Officer. Date
- 5. [] Do not consume any alcoholic beverages.
- 6. [] Do not use any mouthwash, dental product, or medications which contain any alcohol except by written permission of the court.
- 7. [] If you have a breath test violation of the Mechanism, you are ordered to rinse your mouth with water and resubmit a breath specimen between 15 minutes and 20 minutes after the initial breath specimen failure.
- 8. [] The District and County Criminal Court Judges designate the Dallas County Dept. of Criminal Justice, Bond Supervision Unit for Alcohol Monitoring, as the agency to verify installations and monitor the Mechanism or the Device. You are to have unit calibration performed at the required designated intervals. Any non-compliance or violations of your Alcohol Monitoring Equipment will be reported directly to the Bond Supervision Unit by the approved provider and subsequently to the court.

Report monthly in-person, or as directed to the Bond Supervision Officer with written verification of unit calibration and <u>pay a monthly</u> <u>\$10.00 supervision fee</u>. <u>Report to</u>: Dallas County Bond Supervision Unit, Frank Crowley Courts Building, 133 N. Riverfront Blvd, LB49 1st Floor Rm. A9, Dallas, TX 75207, <u>Ph.# (214) 875-2289</u>. Office hours Mon.-Fri. 8:00am -4:30pm. <u>Call for appointments</u>. You may <u>be permitted</u> to participate in monthly telephone reporting using voice verification technology <u>instead</u> of the monthly in-person reporting. There is an additional \$11.50 monthly fee for participation in the Voice Verification Reporting Program.

9. [] In the interest of justice, the court makes the following exceptions:

Any violation of the marked sections of this order could cause the court to forfeit your bond, or hold your bond insufficient.

DATE

JUDGE

[] Clerk of the court furnished the Defendant with a copy of terms and Conditions of Bond.

Deputy District/ County Clerk, Dallas County, Texas

Distribution: Original - Court File Yellow - Bond Supervision Unit Pink - Defendant

Revised: 12-05-12

Signature of Defendant

Frank Crowley Courts Building 133 N. Riverfront Blvd. LB49 1st Floor Rm. A9 Dallas, TX 75207 Phone: 214-875-2289 Fax: 214-875-2377 Email: <u>BSU@dallascounty.org</u>